
A Meeting of the PERSONNEL BOARD will be held in First 
Floor 12 - Civic Offices on WEDNESDAY 13 MARCH 2019 
AT THE CLOSE OF THE EXTRAORDINARY PERSONNEL 
BOARD

Heather Thwaites
Interim Chief Executive
Published on 5 March 2019

Public Document Pack



Our Vision

A great place to live, an even better place to do business

Our Priorities

Improve educational attainment and focus on every child 
achieving their potential

Invest in regenerating towns and villages, support social and 
economic prosperity, whilst encouraging business growth

Ensure strong sustainable communities that are vibrant and 
supported by well designed development

Tackle traffic congestion in specific areas of the Borough

Improve the customer experience when accessing Council 
services

The Underpinning Principles

Offer excellent value for your Council Tax

Provide affordable homes

Look after the vulnerable

Improve health, wellbeing and quality of life

Maintain and improve the waste collection, recycling and fuel 
efficiency

Deliver quality in all that we do



MEMBERSHIP OF THE PERSONNEL BOARD

Councillors 
Alistair Auty (Chairman) Stuart Munro (Vice-Chairman) UllaKarin Clark
Lindsay Ferris Pauline Helliar-Symons Charles Margetts
Anthony Pollock

90.  APOLOGIES
To receive any apologies for absence

91.  None Specific MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
To confirm the Minutes of the Meetings held on 12 
December and 18 December 2018 and the 
Extraordinary Meeting held on 18 December 2018.

5 - 10

92.  DECLARATION OF INTEREST
To receive any declarations of interest

93.  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME
To answer any public questions

A period of 30 minutes will be allowed for members of 
the public to ask questions submitted under notice. 

The Council welcomes questions from members of the 
public about the work of this committee.

Subject to meeting certain timescales, questions can 
relate to general issues concerned with the work of the 
Committee or an item which is on the Agenda for this 
meeting.  For full details of the procedure for 
submitting questions please contact the Democratic 
Services Section on the numbers given below or go to 
www.wokingham.gov.uk/publicquestions

94.  MEMBER QUESTION TIME
To answer any member questions

95.  None Specific GENDER PAY GAP REPORT
To consider the Gender Pay Gap report. 

11 - 20

96.  None Specific CHIEF EXECUTIVE DISCIPLINE, CAPABILITY AND 
GRIEVANCE POLICY & PROCEDURE
To consider the Chief Executive Discipline, Capability 
and Grievance Policy and Procedure. 

21 - 52

97.  None Specific AGENCY WORKER USAGE
To receive an update on agency worker 
usage.(contains Part 2 sheets)

53 - 58

98.  None Specific EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC
The Personnel Board will exclude press and public in 

http://www.wokingham.gov.uk/publicquestions


order to discuss the Part 2 sheets of Agenda Item 97 
above and to do so it must pass a resolution in the 
following terms:

That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for 
the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in Paragraphs 1 and 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Act (as amended) as appropriate.

Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent 
A Supplementary Agenda will be issued by the Chief Executive if there are any 
other items to consider under this heading.

CONTACT OFFICER
Madeleine Shopland Democratic & Electoral Services Specialist
Tel 0118 974 6319
Email madeleine.shopland@wokingham.gov.uk
Postal Address Civic Offices, Shute End, Wokingham, RG40 1BN



MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
PERSONNEL BOARD

HELD ON 12 DECEMBER 2018 FROM 6.45 PM TO 7.15 PM

Committee Members Present
Councillors: Alistair Auty (Chairman), UllaKarin Clark and Charles Margetts

Officers Present
Madeleine Shopland, Democratic and Electoral Services Specialist
Sarah Swindley, Lead Specialist HR

84. APOLOGIES 
Apologies for absence were submitted from Councillors Lindsay Ferris, Charlotte Haitham 
Taylor, Charles Margetts and Stuart Munro.

85. DECLARATION OF INTEREST 
There were no declarations of interest. 

86. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
There were no public questions. 

87. MEMBER QUESTION TIME 
There were no Member questions. 

88. AMENDMENT TO RECRUITMENT POLICY 
The Board considered amendments to the Council’s Recruitment Policy.  

During the discussion of this item the following points were made:

 At Personnel Board on 31 October 2018, Members had committed to provide 
employees with the opportunity to be shortlisted for formal assessments for roles when 
they met the minimum requirements for a role within the Council.  The Recruitment 
Policy had now been amended to reflect this. 

 Members received an additional tabled amendment to the Senior Appointments section 
of the Policy.

RESOLVED:  That the amendment to the Recruitment Policy guaranteeing employees a 
shortlist interview for roles within the Council when they meet the minimum essential 
requirements for the position, and the amendment to the Senior Appointments section of 
the Policy, be approved.

89. CHANGES TO NATIONAL JOINT CONDITIONS PAY SPINAL POINTS 
The Board was updated on changes to National Joint Conditions Pay Spinal Points.  The 
Local Government or National Joint Council (NJC) pay scale would change from 1st April 
2019 onwards.  This would involve new Spinal Column Points (SCPs) with employees 
moving across from their current SCP to a new SCP which would be numbered differently.  

During the discussion of this item the following points were made:

 The Council needed to make a decision whether to assimilate from the existing SCP to 
the new SCP and then give an increment, or whether to give an increment before 
assimilating.  

5

Agenda Item 91.



 Sarah Swindley outlined the different options.  Option B to increment and then 
assimilate was the preferred option.  Sarah explained that the cost to the Council 
(Council employees excluding schools) would be the same as if the new spines had not 
been introduced.  Option A (assimilate and then increment) would save the Council 
money, however it was likely to cause discontent amongst employees and lead to 
feelings that the ‘goalposts’ had been moved.  Although Option B would cost the 
council £32,647 more than Option A, this was also the figure that had been anticipated 
and budgeted for prior to the new SCPs being introduced. 

 It was noted that additional SCPs had been added to the new pay scale.  New SCP 18, 
did not fit neatly into the existing grades and sat between current Grades 5 and 6.  
Current SCP 25 was the top of Grade 5, which mapped across to new SCP 17.  
Current SCP 26 was the bottom of Grade 6 and this mapped across to new SCP 19. 

 Members agreed that SCP18 be incorporated into Grade 6.  Any new starters at Grade 
6 for 2019/20 would start at a full time salary of £24,313 (new SCP 18) rather than 
£24,799 (new SCP 19).  They would require an additional year to reach the top of the 
grade.  The incorporation of SCP18 into Grade 6 would not affect any existing 
employees who would already be on a minimum of the new SCP 19.   

RESOLVED:  That 

1) the proposal to Increment then Assimilate be supported;

2) the incorporation of SCP18 into Grade 6 be supported. 

6



MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
PERSONNEL BOARD

HELD ON 18 DECEMBER 2018 FROM 9.00 AM TO 9.20 AM

Committee Members Present
Councillors: Alistair Auty (Chairman), UllaKarin Clark, Lindsay Ferris and Pauline Helliar-
Symons

Officers Present
Madeleine Shopland, Democratic and Electoral Services Specialist
Sarah Swindley, Lead Specialist HR

90. APOLOGIES 
Apologies for absence were submitted from Councillors Charlotte Haitham Taylor, Charles 
Margetts and Stuart Munro.

91. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 5 December 2018 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

92. DECLARATION OF INTEREST 
There were no declarations of interest received. 

93. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
There were no public questions. 

94. MEMBER QUESTION TIME 
There were no Member questions. 

95. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
RESOLVED:  That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that they 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 1 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act (as amended) as appropriate.

96. SALARY FOR DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
The Board considered a report regarding the salary of the Deputy Chief Executive.

RESOLVED:  That the recommendation set out in Part 2 in the report be agreed.

7



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
PERSONNEL BOARD

HELD ON 18 DECEMBER 2018 FROM 9.38 AM TO 3.40 PM

Committee Members Present
Councillors: Alistair Auty (Chairman), UllaKarin Clark, Lindsay Ferris and Pauline Helliar-
Symons

Officers Present
Sarah Swindley, Lead Specialist HR

97. APOLOGIES 
Apologies for absence were submitted from Councillors Charlotte Haitham Taylor, Charles 
Margetts and Stuart Munro. 

98. DECLARATION OF INTEREST 
There were no declarations of interest received. 

99. PERMANENT RECRUITMENT OF DIRECTOR, LOCALITY AND CUSTOMER 
SERVICES 

The Board received a report regarding the recruitment of a permanent Director Locality 
and Customer Services. 

100. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
RESOLVED:  That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that they 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1 and 2 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act (as amended) as appropriate.

101. PERMANENT RECRUITMENT OF DIRECTOR, LOCALITY AND CUSTOMER 
SERVICES 

The Board interviewed candidates for the post of permanent Director Locality and 
Customer Services.

102. ADJOURNMENT OF MEETING 
At this point in the meeting, 11.15am, the meeting was adjourned. 

103. CONTINUATION OF MEETING 
The meeting was reconvened at 1.05pm.

104. PERMANENT RECRUITMENT OF DIRECTOR LOCALITY AND CUSTOMER 
SERVICES 

RESOLVED:  That Sarah Hollamby be appointed Director, Locality and Customer 
Services, subject to no objections from the majority of the Executive.

9



This page is intentionally left blank



TITLE Gender Pay Gap report

FOR CONSIDERATION BY Personnel Board on 13 March 2019

WARD None Specific

LEAD OFFICER Deputy Chief Executive - Graham Ebers

OUTCOME / BENEFITS TO THE COMMUNITY

Compliance with statutory requirements

RECOMMENDATION

To note the Gender Pay Gap report that will be published before 31 March 2019.

SUMMARY OF REPORT

Members are asked to note the Gender Pay Gap report that will be published on our 
website before 31 March 2019.

11

Agenda Item 95.



Background

Gender pay gap requires employers with 250 or more employees to publish various 
figures to demonstrate how large the pay gap is between their male and female 
employees.  As a public sector organisation this demonstrates our compliance under the 
Public Sector Equality Duty.

Attached is Wokingham Borough Council’s report which has to be published no later than 
31 March 2019.  The data is a snapshot in time and explained in the report.  

Analysis of Issues

Table 1 shows the figures from 2017 and 2018. 

2017 2018
Mean 14.71% 13.88%
Median 28.51% 26.27%

Our flexible working policies and significant opportunities for part time working, primarily in 
roles within the lower pay quartiles, means that we are attractive as an employer to 
primary carers, who in the main continue to be women.  It is unlikely to change significantly 
unless there is a society shift with more men taking on this role and seeking part time 
work.

Our Equality Action Plan which is reviewed annually assesses pay alongside all other 
employment factors and other protected characteristics to ensure that the work place is 
discrimination free for all.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS OF THE RECOMMENDATION
The Council continues to face severe financial challenges over the coming years as 
a result of reductions to public sector funding and growing pressures in our 
statutory services.  It is estimated that Wokingham Borough Council will be required 
to make budget reductions of approximately £20m over the next three years and all 
Executive decisions should be made in this context

How much will it 
Cost/ (Save)

Is there sufficient 
funding – if not 
quantify the Shortfall 

Revenue or 
Capital?

Current Financial 
Year (Year 1)

n/a n/a n/a

Next Financial Year 
(Year 2)

n/a n/a n/a

Following Financial 
Year (Year 3)

n/a n/a n/a

Other financial information relevant to the Recommendation/Decision
n/a

Cross-Council Implications 
n/a

12



Reasons for considering the report in Part 2
n/a

List of Background Papers
Attachment 1 – Gender Pay Gap Report 2018

Contact  Sarah Swindley Service  Business Services
Telephone No  Tel: 0118 974 6076 Email  

sarah.swindley@wokingham.gov.uk

13



This page is intentionally left blank



Gender Pay Gap
2018

Forward

 

Gender pay gap requires employers with 250 or more employees to publish various figures to 
demonstrate how large the pay gap is between their male and female employees.  As a public 
sector organisation this demonstrates our compliance under the Public Sector Equality Duty.

Wokingham Borough council is committed to having a workplace where everyone is treated 
with dignity and respect and where equality of opportunity and choice is promoted for all 
employees.  A diverse and inclusive workforce isn’t just good for women – it’s good for 
everyone.

We promote working hours and practices which are flexible and enable people to balance 
work and life in a sustainable way, therefore encouraging more women to make their career 
in the public sector and supporting more women to return to work on a flexible basis.

We also want to shape
[...]
 33.33%

Proportion of Men and Women who receive Bonus Pay

Calculation = Number of Men (or) Women receiving a bonus
Number of Men (or) Women    X 100

Female Male
1.88% 2.29%

Proportion of Men and Women in Quartile Pay Bands 

19



This page is intentionally left blank



TITLE Chief Executive Discipline, Capability and Grievance 
Policy & Procedure

FOR CONSIDERATION BY Personnel Board on 13 March 2019

WARD None Specific

DIRECTOR Deputy Chief Executive - Graham Ebers

OUTCOME / BENEFITS TO THE COMMUNITY

Enhanced confidence within the community that the Council is a fair and reasonable 
employer.

RECOMMENDATION

That Personnel Board approve:

1) The newly drafted Chief Executive Disciplinary, Capability and Grievance Policy 
and Procedure.

2) Terms of reference for the Grievance Committee that will be required to be formed 
as a result of adopting this policy and procedure.

3) The amended terms of reference for the Investigating and Disciplinary Committee 
and Appeals Committee to reflect the new policy and procedure.

SUMMARY OF REPORT

This report outlines the reasons for requiring this policy.

21

Agenda Item 96.



Background

Recent experience has demonstrated that the current Constitution does not provide 
sufficient checks and balances when making decisions as to whether to suspend senior 
officers.  It also highlighted the need to either adopt the JNA Chief Executive Handbook 
for dealing with disciplinary, capability and grievance issues for Head of Paid Service, 
Section 151 Officer and Monitoring Officer, or develop a procedure of our own.

Analysis of Issues

While using the JNA Chief Executive Handbook last year we found several occasion 
where the policy was either unworkable, or unclear.  We therefore concluded (and at the 
recommendation of the Investigating and Disciplinary Committee) that at the end of the 
process, we develop our own Policy and Procedure (see Attachment 1).

On 4 February Constitution Review Working Group agreed with proposed amendments 
to Section 11 of the constitution, which were approved at Council on 21 February 2019 
and as a consequence of this, Personnel Board are now asked to review the attached 
policy and approve.

As a result of adopting this policy and procedure there will be a requirement to have a 
Grievance Committee.  Attachment 2 is the proposed terms and reference that are 
identical to those of the Appeal Committee and Investigating and Disciplinary 
Committee which have also been amended to reflect that we will have our own Policy 
and Procedure.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS OF THE RECOMMENDATION
The Council continues to face severe financial challenges over the coming years as 
a result of reductions to public sector funding and growing pressures in our 
statutory services.  It is estimated that Wokingham Borough Council will be required 
to make budget reductions of approximately £20m over the next three years and all 
Executive decisions should be made in this context

How much will it 
Cost/ (Save)

Is there sufficient 
funding – if not 
quantify the Shortfall 

Revenue or 
Capital?

Current Financial 
Year (Year 1)

 Nil  Y N/A

Next Financial Year 
(Year 2)

 Nil  Y N/A

Following Financial 
Year (Year 3)

 Nil  Y N/A

Other financial information relevant to the Recommendation/Decision
None

Cross-Council Implications 
N/A

Reasons for considering the report in Part 2
N/A

22



List of Background Papers
Attachment 1 – Chief Executive Disciplinary, Capability & Grievance Policy and 
Procedure
Attachment 2 – Grievance Committee terms of reference
Attachment 3 – Investigating and Disciplinary Committee terms of reference
Attachment 4 – Appeal Committee terms of reference

Contact  Sarah Swindley Service  Business Services
Telephone No  Tel: 0118 974 6076 Email  

sarah.swindley@wokingham.gov.uk

23



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 20
PROTECTIVE MARKING: UNCLASSIFIED

Chief Executive Discipline, 
Capability and Grievance 
Policy & Procedure
L
[...]
ision Making 

checklist 

Option 1 - Evidence collection and 
investigation

A process of evidence gathering, 
hearing submissions etc. which will 

lead to the formulation of a 
recommendation for consideration by 

the IDC

Option 2 - Hearing the case
If the II hears the case both parties 
will have the usual opportunities to 
present evidence and cross examine 
witnesses etc. At the hearing both 

parties are afforded the opportunity 
to be represented by an individual of 
their choice, although representation 

for the chief executive should be 
obtained at his / her expense. 

Following the hearing the II will 
produce a report for consideration by 

the IDC

Independent Investigator prepares their report to the IDC
with recommendations and rationale

42



Page 19 of 20
PROTECTIVE MARKING: UNCLASSIFIED

Report to full Council
Following consideration by the IP a report should be presented to Council. This report should comprise the 
recommendation of the IDC, the II’s report and any comments on the recommendation for dismissal from 
the IP. In the light of this information Council should consider the recommendation to dismiss. The chief 

executive should be provided with a right of appeal against the decision and allowed to attend this 
meeting and address Council. The II may also be invited to attend to provide clarification if required. 

Following this consideration Council should either confirm or reject the recommendation to dismiss. It may 
at this stage impose a lesser sanction. This stage in the process constitutes the chief executive’s final right 

of appeal.

Write and confirm full council decision

Consideration and Decision of the IDC
Following either consideration of the report of the II or a full hearing of the case the IDC will essentially 

have three options

No case to answer
Appropriate communication should 
be prepared in agreement with the 
chief executive to ensure that as far 

as possible there is no damage to 
reputation. The IDC sho
[...]
fined 
in  The Local Authority (Standing Orders)(England)(Amendment) Regulations 
2015 i.e. Head of Paid Service, Section 151 Officer and Monitoring Officer;

b) carry out all the actions set out for the Grievance Committee in the 
Procedure Flow Diagram (as included in the Wokingham Borough Council 
Chief Executive Disciplinary, Capability and Grievance Policy and Procedure) 
(see Appendix).

2. Composition of the Grievance Committee

The Grievance Committee shall consist of three Members drawn from the 
membership of the Personnel Board, including substitute members. Seats will be 
allocated, as and when the Committee is required to sit, in line with section 3 below.  
Seats will also be allocated in accordance with the proportionality rules and one of 
the members of the Committee must be an Executive Member. 

The Members appointed to sit on the Committee must not have sat on any other 
body, including the Investigating and Disciplinary Committee and the Appeals Sub-
Committee, in respect of the matter under consideration or had any previous 
involvement in the matter.  

3. Allocation of Seats on the Grievance Committee

The following process will be used to allocate seats on the Committee:

1) Democratic Services, in consultation with the Chairman of Personnel 
Board and HR, will agree an appropriate date and time to hold the 
Committee meeting;

2) Democratic Services will e-mail members of the Personnel Board, 
including substitute members, to ascertain who would be available on 
the agreed date and they will be given 48 hours to respond;

3) From the responses received the Lead Specialist HR (or their 
nominated representative), in the presence of a Democratic Services 
Officer, will by anonymised ballot randomly pick Members for the 
Committee in accordance with the requirements of section 2 above.  A 
substitute member for each category outlined in section 2 above will 
also be picked;

45



4) Those Members chosen to sit on the Committee will then be co
[...]
 about their 

suitability.  

  

4. Meetings of the Personnel Board Appeals Sub-Committee  

  

Meetings of the Personnel Board Appeals Sub Committee will be held in private as 

and when required.   

  

5. Chairman  

  

The Chairman of the Personnel Board Appeals Sub-Committee will be appointed by 

the members at the relevant meeting of the Committee.  

  

6. Quorum  

  

The quorum of a meeting of the Personnel Board Appeals Sub-Committee will be 

three.  

  

7. Public and Member Questions  

  

50



No public or Member questions may be asked at Personnel Board Appeals 

SubCommittee meeting.  

51



This page is intentionally left blank



TITLE Agency Worker usage

FOR CONSIDERATION BY Personnel Board on 13 March 2019

WARD None Specific;

DIRECTOR Deputy Chief Executive - Graham Ebers

OUTCOME / BENEFITS TO THE COMMUNITY

To ensure that Council Tax payers money is being used to provide safe and effective 
services

RECOMMENDATION

That Personnel Board note the current Agency Worker usage

SUMMARY OF REPORT

The Constitution Review Working Group (CRWG) has asked that the Lead Specialist, 
Human Resources provide a quarterly report to Personnel Board with regard to the use of 
high earning agency workers longer term to ensure there is a robustness in officer 
decision making and effective use of council tax payers’ money.

It should be noted that the appointment of Agency staff is often not the desired 
recruitment choice of managers but, usually a necessity because of the nature of the 
assignment or the difficulty or securing a permanent appointment.

53

Agenda Item 97.



Background

The CRWG has asked that Personnel Board receive a quarterly report on Agency 
Usage and Cost for those Agency Workers who have been in place for longer than 6 
months and that cost over £100,000 (Full time equivalent), and the first report is due to 
be published in March.

Analysis of Issues

Agency Workers make up 8.2% of our workforce.  1% of the workforce is made up of 
Agency Workers who have been in place for more than 6 months and cost more than 
£100,000 per annum (based on a full time equivalent salaried employee).

Attachment 1 provides details of these roles. (Part 2)

Personnel Board are asked to note this information and note that the appointment of 
Agency staff is often not the desired recruitment choice of managers but, usually a 
necessity because of the nature of the assignment or the difficulty or securing a 
permanent appointment.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS OF THE RECOMMENDATION
The Council continues to face severe financial challenges over the coming years as 
a result of reductions to public sector funding and growing pressures in our 
statutory services.  It is estimated that Wokingham Borough Council will be required 
to make budget reductions of approximately £20m over the next three years and all 
Executive decisions should be made in this context

How much will it 
Cost/ (Save)

Is there sufficient 
funding – if not 
quantify the Shortfall 

Revenue or 
Capital?

Current Financial 
Year (Year 1)

 Nil Y N/A

Next Financial Year 
(Year 2)

 Nil Y N/A

Following Financial 
Year (Year 3)

 Nil Y N/A

Other financial information relevant to the Recommendation/Decision
The costs of employing Agency staff are accommodated within the overall budgets 
delegated to services. There are no specific costs associated with the recommendations 
contained in this report.

Cross-Council Implications 
N/A

Reasons for considering the report in Part 2
Attachment 1 contains information that makes individuals identifiable.

List of Background Papers
Attachment 1 - Agency Worker Usage – over 6 months and equivalent cost of over 
£100,000 FTE per annum

54



Contact  Sarah Swindley Service  Business Services
Telephone No  Tel: 0118 974 6076 Email  

sarah.swindley@wokingham.gov.uk

55



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

57

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Loc

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
PERSONNEL BOARD

HELD ON 13 MARCH 2019 FROM 7.00 PM TO 7.20 PM

Committee Members Present
Councillors: Stuart Munro (Vice-Chairman, in the Chair), UllaKarin Clark, Lindsay Ferris, 
Pauline Helliar-Symons and Anthony Pollock

Officers Present
Madeleine Shopland, Democratic and Electoral Services Specialist
Sarah Swindley, Lead Specialist HR

112. APOLOGIES 
Apologies for absence were submitted from Councillor Alistair Auty and Charles Margetts.

113. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
The Minutes of the meetings of the Board held on 12 December and 18 December 2018 
and the minutes of the Extraordinary meeting held on 18 December 2018 were confirmed 
as a correct record and signed by the Vice Chairman. 

114. DECLARATION OF INTEREST 
There were no declarations of interest received.

115. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
There were no public questions. 

116. MEMBER QUESTION TIME 
There were no Member questions. 

117. GENDER PAY GAP REPORT 
The Board received the Gender Pay Gap report.  Sarah Swindley, Lead Specialist HR 
indicated that the gender pay gap required employers with 250 or more employees to 
publish various figures to demonstrate how large the pay gap was between their male and 
female employees.

RESOLVED:  That the Gender Pay Gap report which will be published before 31 March 
2019 be noted. 

118. CHIEF EXECUTIVE DISCIPLINE, CAPABILITY AND GRIEVANCE POLICY & 
PROCEDURE 

The Board considered the Chief Executive Discipline, Capability and Grievance Policy and 
Procedure.

During the discussion of this item the following points were made:

 Sarah Swindley indicated that the procedure laid out in the Constitution did not 
provide sufficient checks and balances when making decisions as to whether to 
suspend senior officers.  It had highlighted the need to either adopt the JNA Chief 
Executive Handbook for dealing with disciplinary, capability and grievance issues 
for Head of Paid Service, Section 151 Officer and Monitoring Officer, or to develop 
a procedure.



 When using the Handbook previously it was found that on some occasions 
elements were unworkable or unclear.  At the recommendation of the Investigating 
and Discipline Committee, officers had developed the Council’s own Policy and 
Procedure.  

 Changes to the Constitution to improve checks and balances in some areas, had 
been approved.  It was noted that with regards to the suspension of senior officers, 
the model handbook stated that the Investigating and Disciplinary Committee 
should meet to agree suspension.  However, it had been felt that if consideration 
was being given to suspension then this was something which need to be reviewed 
quickly.  The strengthening of existing checks and balances had therefore been 
proposed.  Councillor Pollock questioned whether the Executive Member for the 
relevant service would be consulted in such cases and was informed that they 
would. 

 Councillor Helliar-Symons commented that she felt that it was a good document.
 As a result of adopting the policy and procedure it was necessary to amend the 

terms of reference for the Appeals Committee and the Investigating and Disciplinary 
Committee and to create a Grievance Committee. 

RESOLVED:  That 

1) the newly drafted Chief Executive Disciplinary, Capability and Grievance Policy and 
Procedure be approved;

2) the Terms of Reference for the Grievance Committee that would be required to be 
formed as a result of adopting this policy and procedure be approved;

3) the amended terms of reference for the Investigating and Disciplinary Committee 
and Appeals Committee to reflect the new policy and procedure, be approved. 

119. AGENCY WORKER USAGE 
The Board received an update on Agency worker usage.

The Constitution Review Working Group had requested that the Personnel Board be 
provided with a quarterly update on the use of high earning agency workers.

120. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
RESOLVED:  That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that they 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1 and 2 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act (as amended) as appropriate.

121. AGENCY WORKER USAGE 
RESOLVED:  That the Agency Worker update be noted. 


